### BEFORE THE HARYANA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION AT PANCHKULA

# IA No. 8 of 2022 In the matter of Case No. HERC/Petition No. 17 of 2022

Date of Hearing : 25.04.2022 Date of Order : 25.04.2022

## In the Matter of

Petition under Section 86(1) (b) and Section 63 of the Electricity Act, 2003 for approval of source & tariff adoption by Hon'ble Commission for quantum of 500 MW power discovered in NIT-96/HPPC dated 21.03.2022 floated for procurement of 1000 MW RTC power on medium term basis for three years through tariff based competitive bidding quidelines issued by MoP, GOI.

#### Petitioner

Haryana Power Purchase Centre, Panchkula (HPPC)

# Present on behalf of the Petitioner

- 1. Ms. Sonia Madan, Advocate on behalf of HPPC
- 2. Shri Pardeep Saini, SE, HPPC
- 3. Shri Gaurav Gupta, Xen., HPPC

### Quorum

Shri R.K. Pachnanda Shri Naresh Sardana Chairman Member

## **ORDER**

- 1. The case was heard on 25.04.2022, as scheduled, in the court room of the Commission.
- 2. HPPC has filed an interlocutory application in the matter, pending the public hearing in the main petition, which is scheduled to be held on 27.04.2022, praying for early hearing and grant interim approval to the proposed procurement of 150 MW and 350 MW power, for three years, from M/s. MB Power Madhya Pradesh Ltd and RKM Powergen Pvt Ltd, costing Rs. 5.7/kWh and Rs. 5.75/kWh, respectively, in the interest of the consumers.
- 3. However, on a query from the Commission regarding how quickly the power can be scheduled from the proposed sources, Ms. Sonia Madan, learned advocate for the petitioner said it would take at least 30-45 days. On the issue of coal availability, it was submitted that the proposed sources have coal availability, but under different power purchase agreements and not for Haryana as such. Regarding, availability of corridor for wheeling of power, it was submitted that the same has to be checked from CE/HPPC.

- 4. The Commission had asked certain information to be supplied by the HPPC, which the HPPC has failed to submit.
- 5. Evidently, the power can not flow immediately and the petitioner is also not ready with the crucial information; accordingly no case is made out for interim orders of the Commission especially when the main petition is listed for public hearing on 27.04.2022 i.e. just a day after.
- 6. In terms of the above order, the present IA filed in the matter, is disposed of.

This order is signed, dated and issued by the Haryana Electricity Regulatory Commission on 25.04.2022.

Date: 25.04.2022 Place: Panchkula (Naresh Sardana) Member (R.K. Pachnanda) Chairman